combined  at the  beginning  of  the  periods  presented,  these  companies  and
businesses  might have performed  differently.  You should not rely on pro forma
financial  information  as an  indication  of the  results  that would have been
achieved if the  Acquisitions had taken place earlier or the future results that
the companies will experience.

These unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements should be read
in conjunction with the historical  financial statements of the Acquisitions and
the historical financial statements of Citizens Communications Company.

   Citizens Communications Company and Subsidiaries
   Pro Forma Balance Sheet Data
   As of June 30, 2001
   (unaudited)

   Citizens   Pro Forma for Acquisitions
   Communications   ---------------------------------------
(Amounts in thousands)   6/30/2001   Adjustments   Adjusted
   ----------------------------------------------------------

Cash   $   31,115   $ 2,118,411  (1)   $  1,926,726
   (222,800) (3)
Accounts receivable, net   336,490   -   336,490
Short-term investments   18,463   -   18,463
Other current assets   40,424   -   40,424
Assets held for sale   1,240,998   (1,240,998) (1)   -
Assets of discontinued operations   687,275   (687,275) (1)   -
   -----------------------------------   -----------------
  Total current assets   2,354,765   (32,662)   2,322,103

Net property, plant & equipment   4,662,361   53,393  (3)   4,715,754

Goodwill   469,370   -   469,370

Edgar Filing: CITIZENS COMMUNICATIONS CO - Form 8-K/A

6

Customer lists and other   139,066   -   139,066
Excess cost over net assets acquired   2,406,315   169,407  (3)   2,575,722
   ------------------------------------   -----------------
  Total intangibles   3,014,751   169,407   3,184,158

Investments   173,318   -   173,318
Regulatory assets   173,611   (109,102) (1)   64,509
Deferred debits and other assets   466,882   (16,126) (1)   450,756
   ------------------------------------   -----------------
  Total assets   $ 10,845,688   $   64,910   $ 10,910,598
   ====================================   =================

Long-term debt due within one year   $   222,522   $   -   $   222,522
Accounts payable and other current liabilities   416,207   237,199  (1)   653,406
Liabilities related to assets held for sale   255,774   (255,774) (1)   -
Liabilities of discontinued operations   189,856   (189,856) (1)   -
   ------------------------------------   -----------------
  Total current liabilities   1,084,359   (208,431)   875,928

Deferred income taxes   688,562   (38,228) (1)   650,334
Customer advances for construction
  and contributions in aid of construction   200,688   -   200,688
Deferred credits and other liabilities   245,888   -   245,888
Regulatory liabilities   23,415   (12,425) (1)   10,990
Equity units   460,000   -   460,000
Long-term debt   5,818,312   5,818,312
   ------------------------------------   -----------------
  Total liabilities   8,521,224   (259,084)   8,262,140

Equity forward contracts   107,018   107,018
Company Obligated Mandatorily Redeemable
 Convertible Preferred Securities *   201,250   -   201,250

Common stock, $.25 par value (600,000,000 authorized
  shares, 292,169,969 issued shares and 289,038,071
  outstanding shares)   73,043   -   73,043
Additional paid-in capital   1,780,169   -   1,780,169
Retained earnings   239,623   323,994 (1)   563,617
Accumulated other comprehensive (loss)   (24,451)   -   (24,451)
Treasury stock   (52,188)   -   (52,188)
   ------------------------------------   -----------------
  Total shareholders' equity   2,016,196   323,994   2,340,190
   ------------------------------------   -----------------
   Total liabilities and shareholders' equity   $ 10,845,688   $   64,910   $ 10,910,598
   ====================================   =================

*Represents  securities  of a  subsidiary  trust,  the sole  assets of which are
 securities  of  a  subsidiary  partnership,  substantially  all the  assets  of
 which are convertible debentures of the Company.

   See Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Financial Statements.

   Citizens Communications Company and Subsidiaries
   Proforma Income Statement Data
   For the six months period ended June 30, 2001
   (unaudited)

Edgar Filing: CITIZENS COMMUNICATIONS CO - Form 8-K/A

7

   Proforma for Acquisitions
   Citizens   Frontier   GTE   --------------------------------
(Amounts in thousands, except per-share amounts)   Communications   Acquisition   Acquisitions   Adjustments   Adjusted
   --------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Revenue   $ 1,130,023   $ 387,796   $ 21,100   $   -   1,538,919
Operating expenses   761,519   203,920   7,834   -   973,273
Depreciation and amortization   220,072   103,686   3,862   50,615  (5)   378,235
   --------------------------------------------------------------   -------------
Income from operations   148,432   80,190   9,404   (50,615)   187,411
Investment and other income, net   13,425   (4,990)   -   50,064  (7)   26,753
   (31,746) (8)
Interest expense   134,581   37,482   673   122,727  (9)   264,738
   (30,725) (8)
Convertible preferred dividends   3,105   -   -   -   3,105
   --------------------------------------------------------------   -------------
Pre-tax income   24,171   37,718   8,731   (124,299)   (53,679)
Income tax expense (benefit)   9,573   27,985   3,513   (61,290) (10)   (20,219)
   --------------------------------------------------------------   -------------
Income (loss) from continuing operations   $   14,598   $   9,733   $  5,218   $ (63,009)   $ (33,460)
   ==============================================================   =============
Carrying cost of equity forward contracts   12,647
Income (loss) from continuing operations available
   ------------------
   to common shareholders   $   1,951
   ==================

Weighted average shares outstanding -Basic   266,898   25,156  (11)
Weighted average shares outstanding -Diluted   270,237   25,156  (11)